will put itself in the armchair of the testator.  We, therefore, do not find any

legal infirmity in the impugned judgment.

20. For  the  reasons  aforementioned,  there  is  no  merit  in  the  case.

Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed with costs.  Counsel’s fee assessed at

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only).

…………………….J.
     [S.B. SINHA]

…………………..…J.    
               [V.S. SIRPURKAR]

New Delhi;
February 25, 2009